
  

Issued on Monday 27 September 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 5 October 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, Newton, Purle (Chairman), 

M Rose, S Webb (Vice-Chairman) and Young 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 August 2021  1 - 7 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  8 - 9 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. Resettlement from Temporary Accommodation with pets - 
Update  

10 - 19 

15. Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy  20 - 26 



 
 

16. Draft Housing Strategy for Consultation  27 - 74 

17. 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  75 - 93 

18. Proposed Refurbishment of the Council owned Stilebridge Lane 
& Water Lane G&T Sites  

94 - 102 

PART II 

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the agenda 
because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reason specified 
having applied the Public Interest Test. 

 
        Head of Schedule 12A and Brief  

        Description  

  

19.   Exempt Appendix 1 - Cost Comparison Table Paragraph 3 – 

Information relating 
to the financial or 
business affairs of 

any particular person 
(including the 

authority holding that 
information) 

103 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working 
day before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 1 October 2021). You will need to 

provide the full text in writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 1 October 2021). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. To find out more about the work of 

the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 31 AUGUST 2021 

 

Present:  Councillors Cox, McKenna, Newton, Perry, Purle 
(Chairman), Mrs Robertson, M Rose, S Webb and 

Young 
 
Also Present: Councillors English, Hinder and Naghi 

 
 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bartlett, Joy and 
Mortimer.  
 

46. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

The following Substitute Members were present: 
 
Councillor Perry for Councillor Bartlett; 

Councillor Robertson for Councillor Joy; and 
Councillor Cox for Councillor Mortimer. 

 
47. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

RESOLVED: that Councillor Purle be elected as Chairman of the 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

 
48. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman informed the Committee that he would take the Election of 
the Vice Chairman as an urgent item. 

 
RESOLVED: that Councillor S Webb be elected as Vice Chairman for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22. 

 
49. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Hinder was present as a Vising Member for Item 12 - Questions 
from Members to the Chairman. 

 
Councillors English and Naghi were present as Visiting Members for Item 

20 - Brenchley Gardens. 
 

50. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 22 September 2021 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

51. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

52. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: that all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
53. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
54. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

55. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There was one question from a member of the public. 
 

Question from Sue Gullett, on behalf of Maidstone Climate Emergency 
Network, to the Chairman of the Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee: 

 
‘We would like to thank MBC for participating in the No Mow May scheme. 

I personally have particularly appreciated Church Green in Staplehurst, an 
area of which has been left uncut this year, and I've heard some positive 
comments about it from other residents.  
  
We have also been heartened to see that this year many verges have 
been left largely uncut, with a resulting increase in wildflowers & insects. 

I gather that there have been some 
[...]
nded to the question.  

 
The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 
view on the Maidstone Borough Council website.  

 
To access the webcast recording, please use the link below: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dh0LLfFFl9M&t=4679s  
 

57. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: that the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

58. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies.  

 
59. SOCIAL HOUSING PROVIDER PRESENTATION - GOLDING HOMES  

 

Sue Chalkley, Interim Chief Executive, and Annmarie Roberts, Director of 
Operations, from Golding Homes presented their report to the Committee.  

 

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dh0LLfFFl9M&t=4679s
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Dh0LLfFFl9M&t=4679s


 

 4  

An overview was given of the changes to the service throughout the last 
18 months, which included the launch of a new campaign whereby all 

employees of Golding Homes went through customer service training. 
Repairs and maintenance had been carried out inhouse since February 

2021 rather than by contractors, and complaints had since reduced by 
50%. An increase in customer satisfaction had also occurred. The current 
business plan included an investment of £5.1 million in building and fire 

safety, and asset data was being collected as a step towards becoming net 
carbon zero by 2050.  

 
In response to questions, it was explained that the majority of complaints 
related to repairs and maintenance. The impact of the pandemic on 

tenants in relation to the ongoing suitability of their allocated 
accommodation could be incorporated in the review of provision for older 

and vulnerable people.  
 
The Head of Housing and Community Services commented that 

applications to transfer accommodation are administered by the Council 
through the Housing Register and data could be extracted as to the 

number of transfer requests received. 
 

In response to further questions, it was explained that external 
co
[...]
 the Council. The Committee was asked to consider 
the actions proposed and raise any new actions for consideration by the 

Policy and Resources Committee. A community resilience fund had been 
proposed whereby one-off payments could be accessed by voluntary and 
community sector organisations via the drafted application form, to fund 

projects that would benefit Maidstone residents.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance confirmed that more detail could be sought regarding the 

suggested resources assigned to each proposed action, and explained that 
there would be regular progress and spending reports brought to the 
Committee. If a change was recommended to the allocated resource for 

any of the actions, this would need to be taken to the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
Concern was raised that smaller organisations may not meet the eligibility 
criteria set out in order to apply for funding through the Community 

Resilience fund, and more flexibility in paying successful bids was 
suggested. It was also raised that bids should be considered by way of a 

self-selected panel taken from the Committee Members.  
 
RESOLVED: that feedback on the action plan be reported back to the 

Policy and Resources Committee for consideration at their meeting on 20 
October 2021. 

 
63. ENGLAND TREES ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 

The Biodiversity and Climate Change Officer introduced the report which 
was requested by the Committee at its meeting on 1 June 2021 and 

provided an update on initiatives including the action plan for tree planting 
activities across the Borough. The Woodland Trust would be working in 
Partnership with the Council to sustainably increase tree cover, and 

discussions would be initiated with local large landowners due to the 
limited areas for wide scale tree planting on the Council’s estate. The 

Forestry Commission would also be creating a 127-hectare woodland 
within the Borough.  
 

In response to questions, the Biodiversity and Climate Change Officer 
explained that planting would begin in the new year which would coincide 

with the planting season and welcomed suggestions for new planting 

5



 

 6  

initiatives. There would be close collaboration with the Planning Teams to 
avoid disruption to infrastructure and properties, and with strategic 

planning to ensure tree planting was included in new developments. A 
maintenance plan would mitigate the risks around trees being vandalised, 

with more developed trees being planted in public parks. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
64. BRENCHLEY GARDENS  

 
The Community Protection Manager introduced the report which outlined 
steps taken to reduce the negative activity within the park.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 

explained that bringing a report to the Committee in November would 
allow time for discussion with park users. Brenchley Gardens was a 
standing item on the agenda at the relevant ward cluster meetings, which 

enabled a discussion with the relevant ward Members. 
 

The Community Protection Manager commented that closing the park at 
night would not improve antisocial behaviour that mainly happened in the 

daytime. Consideration should be given to where displaced groups would 
go if the park was not accessible and how that would affect the ability to 
safeguard the young people involved.  

 
RESOLVED: that 

 
1. The approach set out in the report to address community safety 

concerns and create a more positive environment at Brenchley 

Gardens be endorsed; 
 

2. An update report be provided by the Head of Housing and 
Community Services to the Committee at their meeting on 30 
November 2021; 

 
3. Officers be asked to pursue further and bring forward firm 

proposals and costings in the next Committee report as to: 
 

a. Securing and locking the grounds at night; 

b. Additional CCTV coverage;  
c. Additional lighting at night; a
[...]
Martyn Jeynes

Review of the use and enforcement of ASB powers with a view to 

procuring a pronounced tightening 
CHE 04-Jan-22 Cllr Request John Littlemore Martyn Jeynes

Review of the efficiency and effectiveness of the community safety 

unit 
CHE 04-Jan-22 Cllr Request John Littlemore John Littlemore

Housing Strategy Consultation Review CHE 04-Jan-22 Officer Update John Littlemore John Littlemore

Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2022/23 CHE 04-Jan-22 Governance No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

Q3 Budget and Performance Monitoring 2021/22 CHE 01-Feb-22 Officer Update No Mark Green Ellie Dunnet

1

8

A
genda Item

 12



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Community Safety Plan and Strategic Assessment - Crime and 

Disorder Committee
CHE 01-Mar-22 Officer Update John Littlemore Martyn Jeynes

Possible Provision of further Council owned G&T Sites CHE TBC
Cllr Request William Cornall William Cornall

Options on Tightening the Approach to Littering, Graffiti and Waste 

Crime (to incorporate Street Cleansing Monitoring)
CHE TBC Cllr Request John Edwards John Edwards

Provision of GP Services and Community Hub Update from the CCG 

(briefing 1 November)
CHE TBC Cllr Request No Alison Broom Alison Broom

2

9



 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
5 October 2021 

 

Resettlement from Temporary Accommodation with pets – 
Update  

 

Final Decision-Maker CHE 

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing, Communities 
and Environment   

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Hannah Gaston, Housing Inclusion Manager 

Classification Public 

 

Wards affected All  

 

Executive Summary 

 
To review the impact of the pilot “pets policy” scheme for those living in Temporary 

Accommodation (both statutory and discretionary), which has taken place over the 
preceding twelve months. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision  
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committ
[...]
Afghan 
Locally Employed Staff under the government’s Afghan Relocation and Assistance 

Policy. 

 

2. That the Committee approves the total number of units to be acquired by 
Maidstone Borough Council to assist with the Afghan Relocation and Assistance 
Policy. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment 
Committee 

05-10-2021 

20

Agenda Item 15



 

Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 
Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

• We do not expect the recommendations 

will by themselves materially affect 

achievement of corporate priorities and 

is a response to the humanitarian crisis 

and request for assistance by the UK 

government. 

Head of 
Housing & 

Community 
Services 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

Head of 

Housing & 
Community 

Services 

Risk 
Management 

• Already covered in the risk section of 
the report. 

 

Head of 
Housing & 
Community 

Services 

Financial • The proposals set out in the 

recommendation are all within already 

approved budgetary headings and so 

need no new funding for 

implementation.  

Section 151 

Officer & 
Finance 

Team 

Staffing • We will deliver the recommendations 

with our current staffing. 
Head of 

Housing & 
Community 
Services 

Legal • Acting on the recommendations is Legal Team 

21



 

within the Council’s general powers of 

well-being as set out Localism Act. 

Privacy and 

Data 
Protection 

• Accepting the recommendations will 

increase the volume of data held by the 

Council
[...]
er 1). The primary focus is on: 
 

• The 2021/22 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 
 

• The 2021/22 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of the 

Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 

The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 
Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 

address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 
reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 

are inextricably linked.  
 

Budget Monitoring  
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 for the services reporting to CHE is   
-£0.350m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.209m, representing an 

underspend of £0.558m. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 1 was £1.737m against a total budget of 

£27.166m. Forecast spend for the year is £10.848m.  
 
Performance Monitoring 

66.6% (2 of 3) targetable quarterly key performance indicators reportable to the 

Communities, Housing & Environment Committee achieved their Quarter 1 

target.  
 

  

75

Agenda Item 17



 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30 June 2021. 
 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 1 for 2021/22, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Communities, Housing & Environment Committee  5 October 2021 

76



 

1st Qu
[...]
ee achieved their Quarter 1 (Q1) target1.  
• Compared to last quarter (Q4 2020/21), performance for 20% (1 of 5) KPIs has 

improved, and for 80% (4 of 5) KPIs has declined1.  

• Compared to last year (Q1 2020/21), performance for 60% (3 of 5) KPIs has 
improved, and for 40% (2 of 5) KPIs has declined1 

 
Communities 

Performance Indicator 

Q1 2021/22 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 

Long 

Trend 

Number of households living in 

temporary accommodation last 
night of the month (NI 156 & SDL 
009-00) 
(average taken from April – June) 

121 N/A    

Number of households living in 
nightly paid temporary 
accommodation last night of the 

month 

(average taken from April – June) 

27 N/A    

Percentage of successful Prevention 
Duty outcomes 

75.76% 60%    

Number of households prevented or 

relieved from becoming homeless 
135 112.5    

 
1 PIs rated N/A are not included in the summary calculations 

Direction  

 Performance has improved 

 Previous data not captured 

 Performance has declined 

N/A No previous data to compare 

RAG Rating 

 Target not achieved 

 
Target slightly missed 

(within 10%) 

 Target met 

 Data Only 

RAG Rating Green Amber Red N/A1 Total 

KPIs 2 0 1 8 11 

Direction Up No Change Down N/A Total 

Last Quarter 1 0 4 6 11 

Last Year 3 0 2 6 11 

92



2 

Performance Indicator 

Q1 2021/22 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 

Long 

Trend 

Percentage of successful Relief Duty 
outcomes 

38.04% 60%    

Number of Rough Sleepers 
accommodated by the Council on 

the last night of the month 

29 N/A    

Number of Rough Sleepers newly 
engaged in the period 

TBC N/A    

Number of households newly in 
temporary accommodation due to 

loss of tenancy and home ownership 

15 N/A    

Number of homeless cases where 
the cause of homelessness is 

domestic abuse2 

36 N/A    

Percentage of CPWs to CPNs in 

period (CPT/SMP) 
0% N/A    

Percentage of noise complaints 
followed up with diary sheets by a 

customer 

5.0
[...]
Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

William Cornall, Director of Regeneration & Place 

Classification Public with one private appendix. 

 

The information contained within this report is 
considered exempt under the following paragraph of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972:- Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 

 

Wards affected Water Lane – Headcorn Ward 

Stilebridge - Marden & Yalding 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The two mobile home sites owned by Maidstone Borough Council and managed by 

Kent County Council, Water Lane and Stilebridge require significant investment. The 
budget in the capital programme for this project is £1m but this needs to be increased 
to allow for an increased project scope and the construction cost impacts brought 

about by the pandemic and Brexit. This report sets out the justification for this 
approach. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To endorse the revised scope of the project and request to the Policy & 
Resources Committee that it makes the requisite funds available within the 
Council’s capital programme. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

94

Agenda Item 18



 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Community, Housing & Environment 
Committee 

5 October 2021 

Policy and Resources Committee 20 October 2021 

95



 

Proposed refurbishment of the Council owned Stilebridge Lane and 
Water Lane G&T Sites 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The proposals support the Homes and 

Community priority and the outcome 

“Existing housing is safe, desirable and 

promotes good health and well-being” 

 

Accepting the recommendations will 

materially improve the Council’s ability to 

achieve the above outcome.  The reasons 

other choices will be less effective is set out 

in Section 2. 

Director of 
Regene
[...]
verruns has also 
been managed by procuring detailed condition 

surveys at the pre contract stage. 

 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 The Policy & Resources Committee requested that this Committee consider 
the project and revised costs in more detail, hence this report, before it 
would make any changes to the re-allocation of resources within the 

capital programme. 
 

 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
7.1 Assuming that the report recommendations are supported, a further report 

will go to the next Policy & Resources Committee to make the necessary 
funds available. 

 

7.2 The agreed programme of works will be communicated to the KCC Team 
managing both sites and to the residents.  Due to the scale of the works 

required, there will inevitably be some disruption to residents.  
 
7.3 A site visit with the selected contractor will take place before any works 

onsite commence.  This will be discussed with KCC prior to the visit. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

101



 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part 
of the report: 
 

• Exempt Appendix 1: Cost comparison table. 
 

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

None. 

102



Document is Restricted

103

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 31 August 2021
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 Resettlement from Temporary Accommodation with pets - Update
	Appendix 1 - MBC Pet Policy

	15 Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy
	16 Draft Housing Strategy for Consultation
	Appendix A - Draft Housing Strategy 2021-26

	17 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - 1st Quarter Budget Monitoring 2021/22
	Appendix 2 - 1st Quarter Performance Monitoring 2021/22

	18 Proposed Refurbishment of the Council owned Stilebridge Lane & Water Lane G&T Sites
	19 Exempt Appendix 1 - Cost Comparison Table



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2021 

 

Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKay, Mortimer, Newton, 
Purle (Chairman), S Webb and Young 

 
Also Present: Councillor English 
 

 
67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McKenna and Rose. 

 
68. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor McKay was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor Rose. 
 

69. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that an urgent item request had 

been received in relation to the Public Spaces Protection Order which 
covered areas including the Brewer Street cemetery and Trinity Park, 

where incidents had occurred the previous week. The item would be 
accepted as urgent due to the pressing nature of the issue and would be 
taken after Item 17 – 1st Quarter Financial Update & Performance 

Monitoring Report 2021/22.  
 

70. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor English was present as a Visiting Member for Item 15 – Draft 

Housing Strategy for Consultation, and to speak on the urgent item. 
 

71. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
72. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors McKay and Mortimer had been lobbied on Item 14 – 
Resettlement from Temporary Accommodation with Pets Update. 

 
73. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public, unless any Member of the 

Committee wished to refer to Item 19 – Exempt Appendix 1: Cost 
Comparison Table. 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 1 November 2021 



 

 2  

74. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 AUGUST 2021  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the spelling correction 

of the word ‘Visiting’ at Minute 49. 
 

75. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 

 
76. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

77. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.  

 
78. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
In response to a request, the Director of Regeneration and Place agreed 

that a report on Heather House and Pavilion would be added to the 
Committee Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

79. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
80. RESETTLEMENT FROM TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION WITH PETS - 

UPDATE  
 
Ms Dee Bonnet addressed the Committee.  

 
The Housing and Inclusion Manager introduced the report which outlined 

the impact of the twelve-month pilot policy. Although individual 
households had an extended stay in temporary accommodation following 
refusal of a landlord to accept pets, the amount spend on nightly 

accommodation had reduced, and there had been no impact on the 
strategic aspiration.  

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The Pet Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; 
and 

 
2. The Policy be named the “John Chadwick Pet Policy”.  

 

 
 

 



 

 3  

81. AFGHAN RELOCATION AND ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 

The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 
noted that changes had been made since the report was published, 

including the removal of the requirement for applicants under the Afghan 
LES scheme to satisfy the Habitual Residency Test. An additional scheme 
had been announced, the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS) 

which was not included within this report. The majority of those 
accommodated would require a three- or four-bed property and the first 

four-bed unit would be available soon, subject to Committee approval. 
 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 

confirmed that the Home Office had not requested a specific number of 
units to be provided by each local authority, and that as any housing 

provided would be in addition to the usual provision, there would not be 
an impact on homelessness provision. Five units would be a realistic 
number to deliver. 

 
The Committee suggested to aim for six units to be acquired in order to 

be aspirational.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The approach to acquiring private rented accommodation to support 

Afghan Locally Employed Staff under the government’s Afghan 
Relocation and Assistance Policy be approved; and 

 
2. A target of six units be set for acquisition by the Council to assist 

with the Afghan Relocation and Assistance Policy. 

 
82. DRAFT HOUSING STRATEGY FOR CONSULTATION  

 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the report and 
explained that the Housing Strategy would work together with the Local 

Plan to deliver the housing needed in Maidstone. Key stakeholders and 
members of the public would be consulted on the draft document, with 

feedback requested on the Council’s delivery of its own housing stock, the 
utilisation of smaller sites not prioritised by Housing Associations, and 
work with Parish areas to bring forward rural exception sites. The strategy 

also addressed issues such as fire safety and energy efficiency. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The draft Housing Strategy, at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved for consultation, with the results reported back to the 
Committee; and 

 
2. A report be presented to the Committee on options for achieving 

the delivery of 1000 new homes in Maidstone. 

 
 



 

 4  

83. 1ST QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
The Head of Finance introduced the report which looked back at the period 

to the end of June 2021. Regarding the revenue budget, a year-end 
underspend of £316,000 was forecast for the Committee, and an 
underspend of £144,000 for the Council as a whole. Positive variance had 

been seen from the crematorium, however operating costs were expected 
to rise following the increase in gas prices. An underspend was expected 

for temporary accommodation following the increased use of the council’s 
own stock rather than nightly paid accommodation. The capital budget 
showed £1.7 million spent in the first quarter, with the most significant 

spend on the acquisition of flats at Spring Mill. A slippage of £16.3 million 
was anticipated and was largely attributed to the private rented sector 

housing and affordable housing programmes. 
 
The Senior Business Analyst introduced the Performance Monitoring report 

which showed two of the three key performance indicators (KPIs) had met 
their target. Percentage of successful relief duty outcomes had missed its 

target by more than 10%, having achieved 38.04% compared to the 
target of 60%. However, the national average for this indicator was 

40.4% and the target would therefore be revised to a more realistic 
figure. The percentage of successful prevention duty outcomes and 
number of households prevented or relieved from becoming homeless 

were more critical indicators of homelessness and had both exceeded their 
targets by more than 20%. KPIs had been added to assist with monitoring 

the borough’s recovery from Covid-19. Short-term trends would be 
identified within the second quarter report.  
 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 
explained that the removal of the Covid regulations and the introduction 

of the Domestic Abuse Act would impact on the number of people coming 
forward for housing assistance. Although it would be possible compare the 
Council’s performance to other authorities, this may have limited value as 

it would not be comparing like with like due to the diversity of initiatives 
across authorities.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2021/22, 
including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 

position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 1 be noted; and 

 
3. The Performance position as at the end of Quarter 1 for 2021/22, 

including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 
position, where significant issues have been identified, be noted. 

 

 
 

 



 

 5  

84. MEMBER AGENDA ITEM REQUEST: PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  
 

Councillor English explained that there had been a growing frequency of 
antisocial behaviour in High Street Ward and East Ward, notably at Trinity 

Park, the cemetery at Brewer Street, Brenchley Gardens and Len Valley 
Nature Reserve. All areas were covered by the Public Spaces Protection 
Order (PSPO), and it was requested that a report be brought to the 

Committee to review the effectiveness and enforcement of the PSPO.   
 

It was highlighted that the Community Protection Manager had been 
communicating regularly with Kent Police and the Parks Team about how 
to address the issues raised, and cluster meetings were being held with 

local Police Officers and Ward Members.  
 

The Head of Housing and Community Services advised that the report on 
Brenchley Gardens – Costings for Safety Measures being presented to the 
Committee in November would incorporate a risk analysis of the dispersal 

from Brenchley Gardens into other areas, and this issue could be 
addressed within that report. A second report scheduled for January to 

review the use and enforcement of ASB powers with a view to procuring a 
pronounced tightening could incorporate the issue raised around the 

effectiveness and enforcement of the PSPO.  
 
RESOLVED: That the issues identified be incorporated into the existing 

reports on the Committee Work Programme. 
 

85. PROPOSED REFURBISHMENT OF THE COUNCIL OWNED STILEBRIDGE 
LANE & WATER LANE G&T SITES  
 

The Director of Regeneration and Place introduced the report which 
provided revised costings for the refurbishment of the Stilebridge Lane 

and Water Lane mobile home sites. A report had been presented to the 
Policy and Resources Committee on 15 September 2021 recommending 
additional funding for the works, and it had been resolved to refer the 

matter to this committee for consideration. 
 

The projected cost had increased from £1 million to £1.9 million, which 
was due to the increase to the scope of the project and the significant rise 
in material costs and pressures within the sector. Both sites required 

significant expenditure to bring them up to a modern standard which the 
Council had an obligation to provide.  

 
In response to questions, the Director of Regeneration and Place 
explained that Kent County Council (KCC) managed most of the gypsy and 

traveller sites in Kent and had the expertise and staffing resources to do 
so. If the transfer of ownership of the sites to KCC was being considered 

in the future, the Committee could be involved in the decision. It was 
confirmed that the excess cost would be funded through the affordable 
housing allocation, and the contractors surveying the sites had not 

reported concerns about flooding.  
 



 

 6  

RESOLVED: That the revised scope of the project be endorsed, and the 
Policy & Resources Committee be requested to make the requisite funds 

available within the Council’s capital programme. 
 

86. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30pm to 8.08pm. 

 


